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USB5V
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K7

DM1

DP1

K1

K3
K2

K4

K6
K5

K7

VCC3.3VVCC5V
VCC1.2V

DC5V_IN1

PGND

VCC5V

VCC5V
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SW3
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FB5
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4x4.7K

1 2 3 4
5678

SW7

Button

C110

N
C

/1
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P

SW6

Button

FB2 FB80_2A
1 2

SW8

SS-12D10

123

45
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L:NOR
H:16bit

H:2048 byte
L:GPIO
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M1_WE_N NAND Boot From
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L:2ALE
NAND Flash Page Size

H:JTAG Enable
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L:8bitM1_DQM1

NAND Set Row Address
H:NAND
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4.15V01
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NC in Mass production
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M1_A3
M1_A4
M1_A5

TDI

TCK

TMS

TDO

M1_A6

RESET_N

M1_A7
M1_A8

M1_D0

M1_A9

M1_D1

M1_A10

M1_D2

M1_A11

R
EX

T1

M1_WE_N

M1_D3

OEV

M1_DQM1

STV

M1_WE_N

LCD_R0

M1_D4

M1_CAS_N

LCD_R1

M1_D5

M1_RAS_N

LCD_R2
LCD_R3
LCD_R4
LCD_R5
LCD_G0M1_D6

M1_SCS0_N

LCD_G1
LCD_G2
LCD_G3
LCD_G4
LCD_G5
LCD_B0
LCD_B1

LCD_B5

LCD_B2

LCD_B4
LCD_B3

M1_D7
M1_D8

LCD_R[5:0]

LCD_G[5:0]

M1_DQM0

LCD_B[5:0]

M1_BA0

M1_D9

M1_DQM1

M1_D10

M1_CLK

M1_D[0..15]

M1_D11

NAND_nCS

NAND_nRD

D
M

1

M1_D12

D
P1

M1_A[0..11]

M1_D13

K1 K2

M1_D14

K3

M1_D15

M1_A0
M1_A1
M1_A2

M1_A10

IR

IR

TCK
TMS

TDI
TDO

STH

TMS
TCK
TDI
TDO

M1_BA1

M1_RAS_N

M1_CAS_N

VB
U

S1

VBUS1

XD_D5/SD_D1

XD_D3/SD_CLK

XD_D6/SD_D2

XD_D2/SD_CMD

XD_D7/SD_D3

XD_D4/SD_D0

RESET_N

NAND_nCS

NAND_nRD
DCLK

OEV

STV

LCD_R[5:0]

LCD_G[5:0]

LCD_B[5:0]

POL
OEH

D
P1

D
M

1

M1_CLKO
M1_DQM1

M1_D[0..15]

M1_A[0..11]

M1_CAS_N
M1_WE_N

M1_CS_N
M1_RAS_N

M1_DQM0

M1_BA0

BL
_E

N
/P

W
MK3K2K1

M1_BA1

K4
K5

K6
K7

SD/MS/XD_IN

SD/XD_WP

CARD_EN

I2
C

_C
LK

I2
C

_S
D

A

STH

CKV
MUTE

PWM

E2

ADATA0/AL
ASCLK
ALRCLK
AMCLK

RST

E1

SD2_CMD 3
SD2_CLK 3

SD2_D0 3

SD2_MP

SD2_EN

CPU_3.3V
VCC3.3V

CPU_3.3V

USB3.3V

CPU_1.2V

CPU_3.3VCPU_1.2V

GND GND

VCC3.3V

VCC5V

GND GND

VCC3.3V

VCC3.3V

GND

VCC3.3V

PLL_VDD

CPU_1.2VVCC1.2V

CPU_3.3V PLL_VDD

USB3.3VCPU_3.3V

VCC_SDRAM

GND

VCC5V

R16 4.7K

R19 NC/4.7K
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1
2
3
4
5
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TDO
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0.1uF

C32
NC/1UF

C30

0.1uF

C16

0.1uF

C23

0.1uF

R30 4.7K

C14

0.1uF
C25

0.1uF

C13

0.1uF

FB8
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R18
10K
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R
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VD
D

33
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S 3

3

NAND_WE_n
NAND_RDYBSY

NAND_CE_n/FLASH_CS_n
NAND_RD_n/FLASH_OE_n

VD
D

12
M1_A_3
M1_A_2
M1_A_1

VD
D

33

M1_A_0

M1_A_4
M1_A_5
M1_A_6

VS
S

M1_A_7
M1_A_8
M1_A_9
M1_A_10
M1_A_11

M1_BA1/NAND_CLE
M1_BA0/NAND_ALE

VD
D

33

M1_CLK0
M1_DQM1
M1_DQM0

M1_SCS0_n
M1_RAS_n
M1_CAS_n
M1_WE_n

M1_D_8

VS
S

VD
D

12

M1_D_9
M1_D_10
M1_D_11
M1_D_12

VD
D

33

M1_D_13
M1_D_14
M1_D_15

M1_D_7

VS
S

M1_D_6
M1_D_5
M1_D_4
M1_D_3
M1_D_2
M1_D_1
M1_D_0

VD
D

33

R
EM

O
TE

G
P I

O
/P

W
M

1

Testn/GPO/PWM0

R
ES

ET
_N

U
SB

A_
ID

U
SB

A_
V B

U
S

U
SB

A_
VD

D
12

U
SB

A _
VS

S1
2

U
S B

A_
V S

SA
33

T

U
SB

A_
D

P
U

SB
A_

D
M

U
S B

A _
VD

D
A 3

3T

U
SB

A _
R

EX
T

U
SB

A _
V D

D
A 3

3C
U

SB
A_

VS
SA

33
C

PL
L C

_A
V D

D
33

PL
LC

_A
V S

S 3
3

PL
LB

_A
VD

D
33

PL
LB

_A
VS

S3
3

PL
LA

_A
VD

D
33

PL
LA

_ A
VS

S3
3

O
S C

IN
O

S C
O

U
T

V D
D

1 2

BU
TT

O
N

1
BU

TT
O

N
2

BU
TT

O
N

3

V D
D

33

I2
C

_C
LO

C
K

I2
C

_D
AT

A
V S

S

XD_CE

XD_RE
XD_WE

XD_RB
XD_CE

VD
D

33

XD_WP // SD_WP

XD_D0
XD_D1

XD_D2 // SD_CMD
XD_D3 // SD_CLK

VS
S

XD_D4 // SD_D0
XD_D5 // SD_D1
XD_D6 // SD_D2

VD
D

33

XD_D7 // SD_D3

GPIO // CARD_POWER
XD_RE

VD
D

12

VS
S

TCON_CPH1

TCON_OEV1
TCON_CPV1

VD
D

33

TCON_STV1
TCON_STV2

TCON_STH1
TCON_STH2
TCON_OEH

TCON_VCOM

JT
AG

_T
M

S
JT

AG
_ T

D
I

JT
AG

_ T
C

K
JT

AG
_T

D
O

LCD_R0
LCD_R1
LCD_R2
LCD_R3
LCD_R4
LCD_R5
LCD_G0
LCD_G1
LCD_G2
LCD_G3
LCD_G4
LCD_G5
LCD_B0
LCD_B1
LCD_B2
LCD_B3
LCD_B4
LCD_B5

C22

0.1uF

FB6 FB600

R24 NC/4.7K
R25 NC/4.7K

C20

0.1uF

Y1

27MHz

1 2

FB7 FB600

C11

0.1uF

C29

0.01UF

R13 33R

R22 NC/4.7K

C17

0.1uF

C21

0.1uF

C27

1UF

R23 4.7K
R

27
10

0R

R
14

N
C

/ 1
.8

K_
%

1

EC6

47UF

C26

0.1UF

R21 4.7K

Q2
39061

2
3

C19

0.1uF
C24

0.1UF

R
32

3.
48

K/
1%

C18

0.1uF

R20 4.7K

R
26

18
0R

R28 4.7K

C31
NC/1nF

R
15

N
C

/2
7K

_%
1

IR1

NC/Remote_Control

OUT
GND
VCC

D1

1N4148

C12

0.1uF

R17
100K_%1

R10 0R

CC1

10uF

C36

1nF

R9
1K

R33 1K

FB9 FB600

C15

0.1uF

R31
100K

http://www.pdffactory.com


5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

Close to
 CPU Close to SDRAM

SDRAM

For 32MBit Flash
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

QR-E&D-012 Rev:1.0

M1_CLKB

M1_CLKB

M1_BA0
M1_BA1

D0

M1_DQM0

A4

D10

A3

A11

D7

A5

D14

D12

A2

D9

M1_DQM1

D4

D1

D5
D6

D8

A9

D2

A6

D11

A8

A0
A1

A7

D15

D13

D3

A10

D9

D7

D11
D12

D4
D3

A9
D8

D1

A6
A7
A8

A4

D2
A1
A0

D13

D15

D6

A2

D0

D14

A3

D5

M1_BA0

M1_CLKB

D10A10

A5

M1_D2

M1_D4

M1_D14

M1_D11

M1_D8

M1_D1

M1_D9

M1_D15

M1_D10

M1_D0

M1_D12

M1_D3

M1_D6
M1_D5

M1_D13

M1_D7

D0
D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
D8
D9
D10
D11
D12
D13
D14
D15

A0
A1
A2
A3

A8
A9
A10
A11

A7
M1_A6

M1_A0

M1_A11
M1_A10

M1_A7

A5
M1_A4

M1_A2
M1_A3

M1_A5
A4

M1_A8

M1_A1

M1_A9

A6

M1_BA1

M1_CLKO

M1_BA0M1_DQM0
M1_DQM1

M1_WE_N

M1_CS_N
M1_RAS_N
M1_CAS_N

RESET_N

NAND_nCS
NAND_nRD

M1_DQM1

M1_DQM0

M1_WE_N

M1_RAS_N3

M1_CAS_N3
M1_WE_N3

M1_CS_N3

M1_DQM13

M1_BA03

M1_DQM03

M1_D[0..15]

M1_A[0..11]

VCC_SDRAM

GND

VCC_SDRAM

GND

GND

VCC3.3V

GND

VCC_FLASH

VCC3.3V

GND

VCC_FLASH

VCC_SDRAM

VCC_SDRAM

C45
3pF

R38 4.7K

RP4 33R

1
2
3
4 5

6
7
8

C43
0.1uF

R36 33R FB12 FB3012

U5

SDRAM_1Mx16_bit

2
3
5
6
8
9
11
12
39
40
42
43
45
46
48
49

33
37

1
25

7
13
38
44

26
50

4
10
41
47

21
22
23
24
27
28
29
30
31
32
20

19

35

34

17
15
16

14
36

18

DQ0
DQ1
DQ2
DQ3
DQ4
DQ5
DQ6
DQ7
DQ8
DQ9

DQ10
DQ11
DQ12
DQ13
DQ14
DQ15

NC
NC

VCC
VCC

VCCQ
VCCQ
VCCQ
VCCQ

VSS
VSS

VSSQ
VSSQ
VSSQ
VSSQ

A0
A1
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6
A7
A8
A9
A10

BA

CLK

CKE

RAS#
WE#
CAS#

DQML
DQMH

CS#

U6

NC/MX29LV160CBTC/TSOP48

47

37

9
16
17
48
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
45

15

12

27
46

10
13
14

43
41
39
36
34
32
30
44
42
40
38
35
33
31
29

26
28
11

BYTE

VCC

A19
A18
A17
A16
A15
A14
A13
A12
A11
A10
A9
A8
A7
A6
A5
A4
A3
A2
A1
A0
A-1/DQ15

RY/BY

RESET

GND
GND

NC1/A20
NC2
NC3/WP/ACC

DQ14
DQ13
DQ12
DQ11
DQ10
DQ9
DQ8
DQ7
DQ6
DQ5
DQ4
DQ3
DQ2
DQ1
DQ0

CE
OE
WE

RP5 33R

4
3
2
1 8

7
6
5

FB10

FB600

12

RP6 33R

1
2
3
4 5

6
7
8

C46

0.1uF

RP9 33R1
2
3
4 5

6
7
8

RP7 33R

1
2
3
4 5

6
7
8

FB11

FB600

12

C37
0.1uF

RP3 33R

1
2
3
4 5

6
7
8

C38
0.1uF

R37 NC

CC2

10uF

C40
0.1uF

C39
0.1uF

R35 0R

CC3

10uF

RP8 33R1
2
3
4 5

6
7
8

C44 NC

C41
0.1uF

U4

4Mx16_SDRAM_-6

37

1
14
27

3
9

43
49

28
41
54

6
12
46
52

36
40

38

21
20

19
18
17
16

15
39

2
4
5
7
8
10
11
13
42
44
45
47
48
50
51
53

23
24
25
26
29
30
31
32
33
34
22
35

CKE

VDD1
VDD2
VDD3

VDDQ1
VDDQ2
VDDQ3
VDDQ4

VSS1
VSS2
VSS3

VSSQ1
VSSQ2
VSSQ3
VSSQ4

A12
NC2

CLK

BA1
BA0

CS#
RAS#
CAS#
WE#

DQML
DQMH

DQ0
DQ1
DQ2
DQ3
DQ4
DQ5
DQ6
DQ7
DQ8
DQ9

DQ10
DQ11
DQ12
DQ13
DQ14
DQ15

A0
A1
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6
A7
A8
A9

A10
A11

C42
0.1uF
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DAT2
CD/DAT3
CMD
VSS1
SD_IN
MP
VDD
CLK
VSS2
DAT0
DAT1

9
1
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3
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4
5
6
7
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XD_D2/SD_CMD

XD_D6/SD_D2
XD_D7/SD_D3

XD_D5/SD_D1
XD_D4/SD_D0

SD_D3

MS_D0

MS_D1

MS_D3

SD/XD_WP

SD/MS/XD_IN

MS_D0

SD/MS/XD_IN

MS_D1

MS_D0

MS_D3

MS_D1

SD/MS/XD_IN
MS_D3

SD/XD_WP

SD_D2
MS_D2

MS_D2

MS_D2

SD_CLK
MS_CLK

MS_BS

MS_BS

SD_CMD

MS_CLK

MS_CLK

SD_WP

MS_BS

SD_D0

SD_D1

2SD_VCC

2SD_VCC

SD2_CMD

SD2_CLK

SD2_D0

XD_D2/SD_CMD

XD_D3/SD_CLK

XD_D4/SD_D0
XD_D5/SD_D1
XD_D6/SD_D2
XD_D7/SD_D3

SD/MS/XD_IN

SD/XD_WP

CARD_EN

SD2_D03

SD2_CMD3

SD2_CLK3

SD2_MP3

SD2_EN

CARD_VCCVCC3.3V

VCC3.3V

VCC3.3V

CARD_VCC

GND

GND
2SD_VCC

GND

GND

VCC3.3V

R55

10K

Q3 RCR1521

1

2 3

R39 NC/0R

C48

0.1uF

R46

10K

R54

10K

C47

0.1uF

R45 75R

R43

10K

R42

10K
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